AGENDA ITEM FOR ADMINISTRA	ATIVE MEETING () Discussion only (X) Action
FROM (DEPT/ DIVISION): County Counsel	(A) Action
<u>SUBJECT:</u> Emergency Operations Plan	
Background:	Requested Action:
The updated Umatilla County Emergency Operations Plan is before the Board for review and adoption.	Adopt Ordinance No. 2021-06
ATTACHMENTS: Proposed Ordinance; Draft Pla	n
*********For Internal	Use Only********
Checkoffs: () Dept. Heard (copy) () Human Resources (copy) () Fiscal	To be notified of Meeting: Tom Roberts
(X) Legal (copy) () (Other - List:)	Needed at Meeting:
*************	*******
Scheduled for meeting on: July 21, 2021	
Action taken:	
*************	*******
Follow-up:	

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Amending)		
Umatilla County Emergency)	ORDINANCE NO.	2021-06
Operations Plan, Codified)		
at Chapter 35, Umatilla County)		
Code of Ordinances)		

WHEREAS pursuant to ORS 401.305, Umatilla County has an emergency management agency, which is to prepare and maintain a current emergency operations plan; and

WHEREAS, Umatilla County has an Emergency Operations Plan, codified at Chapter 35, Umatilla County Code of Ordinances, adopted December 18, 1991, by Ordinance No. 1991-07, and replace in its entirety on January 18, 2012 by Ordinance No. 2012-01, and last amended on April 5, 2017, by Ordinance No. 2017-05; and

WHEREAS Umatilla County staff reviewed and recommended updates to the Umatilla County Emergency Operations Plan, and a draft of the plan has now been prepared and submitted to the Board for review and adoption;

WHEREAS on July 21, 2021, at its meeting, the Board of Commissioners considered the amendment to the Emergency Operations Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE the Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County ordains the acceptance and the adoption of the Umatilla County Emergency Operations Plan, to replace the previous plan in its entirety, Ordinance No. 1991-07, codified at Chapter 35, Umatilla County Code of Ordinances. A copy of the Emergency Operations Plan is attached to this ordinance and is incorporated by this reference.

FURTHER by unanimous vote of those present, the Board of Commissioners deems this Ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace, health, and safety; therefore, it is adjudged and decreed that an emergency does exist in the case of this Ordinance and it shall be in full force and effect July 21, 2021.

DATED this 21st day of July, 2021.
UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
George L. Murdock, Chair
John M. Shafer, Commissioner
Daniel N. Dorran, Commissioner
ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS
Records Officer